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Introduction


It’s been more than a month since we started working in Auckland District Health Board, throughout this month we had quite a number of achievements. They are mainly the early stages project activities, such as gathering user requirements, getting to know more what our project is all about and more importantly getting familiar with the company environment. We generally did most of these activities very well, although there are some issues and new risks that we found along the way. These are described in more details according to their section in this report.

Achievements


· Second ADHB Workshop 
Second workshop was held on of June 2003 to discuss the issues that were raised on the last workshop. The result was satisfactory and we practically resolved most of them. Unresolved issues were discussed individually throughout small meetings and email with corresponding person.
· University Examination
We finished our exams to finally start our development phase.
· Second university presentation, and Project Specification Document
These were successfully completed on the 7th of June 2003. The presentation went better than the first one and 121 pages thick of specification document for the new UCME system was produced. 

Planned Activities For This Month



Issues


	Problem encountered
	How did we resolve this

	Unable to get the project sponsors to agree who should own the system.
	We have provide our arguments why Finance or HR should own the system. Michael Boersen (Finance General Manager) emailed his argument to John Woods (HR General Manager), and John accepted that the system should belong to HR.

	Change Freeze
	This was mentioned a number of times as a major risk, we will not be able to implement this system by next year due to Change Freeze that was agreed in ADHB. Apparently the stakeholders are keen to get hold of this new system as soon as possible. We discussed this with Johan (IS Alignment Manager), he suggested we should finish everything under the current timeframe and discuss with the appropriate person when the time comes about the impact of the new system. They will then decide whether this system could be implemented on October.



Risks


1. Currently in ADHB, they have their own employment system. Human Resource indicated that it would be helpful if they don’t have to enter the same employment details twice, to the current employment system and to the new CME/CNME system. This is where the problem arises, the employment system is a DOS program, and as far as we know, there is no solution to link this program with our new system. Currently we are hoping if they actually have some reporting system that we might be able to use to enter data directly to our system. We will get more information on how to tackle this risk as soon as we had interview with Payroll, since this system belongs to them.
2. We could have less development time with the situation we are facing at the moment. The difficulty getting hold of users really troubled us at times. Careful time management is required, especially with the workshop and specification meetings coming up.
3. We realized with the university starting again means that we have less time for all of the group members to meet. Again time management and group member’s commitments are required here. 


Planned Activities For Next Month


	Activity
	How do we plan to complete this

	Development Stages 
	We have defined a number of development stages in our project plan that we are going to follow closely to make sure we could finish everything on time. 



Summary of Hours Spent


	1 – 30 April
	Kyle 
	Michael 
	Erika
	Totals for Project to Date

	Feasibility studies
	23
	27
	25
	75

	Documentation
	3
	9
	8
	20

	System analysis
	15
	20
	15
	50

	Meeting with ADHB
	9
	10
	9
	28

	Group meeting


	39
	41
	40
	120

	Totals
	89
	107
	97
	293



Updated Project Plan


